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30 WATT PNP POWER TRANSISTOR

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)

Maximum Temperatures
Storage Temperature
Operating Junction Temperature
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 60 second time limit)

Maximum Power Dissipation
Total Dissipation at 50'C Case Temperature, VCE — 40V

(See Maximum Permissible Power Curve and Note 4)

Maximum Voltages and Current

*CES

YE8O

'c

Collector to Emitter Voltage
Collector to Emitter Voltage (Note 2)
Emitter to Base Voltage
Collector Current

-65°Cto+200°C
-65'Cto+200'C

+300'C

30 Watts

100 Volts
80 Volts

6.0 Volts
2.0 Amps

PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS
(in accordance with JEDEC TO-59 outline)

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (25° Case Temperature unless otherwise noted)

SYMBOL

VCEO(sust)

BVCES

M-55'C)

"fe

VCE(sat)
VCE(sat)

VBE(sat)
V8E(sat)

V6£(on)

'cES

'EBO

IC£X(150'C)

Ccb

CHARACTERISTIC

Collector to Emitter Sustaining Voltage (Notes 2 and 3)

Collector to Emitter Breakdown Voltage

Emitter to Base Breakdown Voltage

DC Pulse Current Gain (Note 3)

DC Pulse Current Gain (Note 3)

DC Pulse Current Gain (Note 3)

DC Pulse Current Gain (Note 3)

High Frequency Current Gain (f = 20 MHz)

Pulsed Collector Saturation Voltage (Note 3)

Pulsed Collector Saturation Voltage (Note 3)

Pulsed Base Saturation Voltage (Note 3)

Pulsed Base Saturation Voltage (Note 3)

Pulsed Base Emitter "ON" Voltage (Note 3)

Collector Cutoff Current

Emitter Cutoff Current

Collector Reverse Current

Collector to Base Capacitance

MIN. TYP.

80

100

6.0

50 120

70 110

35 63

30 56

3.0 4.3

0.38

0.75

0.98

1.30

.002

30

MAX.

200

0.46

0.85

1.2

1.5
1.5

1.0

1.0

500

70

UNITS

Volts

Volts

Volts

Volts

Volts

Volts
Volts
Volts

TEST CONDITIONS

'c

lc
'c

lc
lc
lc
'c

lc
'c

lc

= 100 mA

= 1,0 mA

= 0

= 50mA

= 1,0 A

= 1.0 A

= 2,0 A

= 0.2 A

= 1,0 A

= 2.0 A

= 1.0 A

='2.0 A

= 2.0 A

MA VCE = 60 V
/jA
/'A

PF

lc
Vc

'E

= 0

E = 60V

= 0

l, = 0
W fl

BE ~~ w

IE = 1.0 mA

VCE = 5.0V

VCE = 5.0V

VrE = 5.0V

VCE = 5 -OV

VCE

|B =

'B =

= 5,OV

= 0.1 A

= 0.2 A

IB = 0.1 A

IB'

VCE

V8E

VEB

VEB

VCB

= 0.2 A

= 5.0V

= 0

= 5.0V

= 2.0V

= 10V

NOTES:

(1) These utings art limiting values above which the serviceibilil/ of any individual semiconductor device may be impaired.
ill This rating refers to a high current point where oollector to emitter voltage is lowest.
(3) Pulse Conditions: length =* 300#$; duty cycle =1%.
(4) Contact factory for maximum permissible power under pulsed or reverse biased operating conditions.


